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ALSTON&BIRD

333 South Hope Street, 16th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1410
213-576-1000 | Fax: 213-576-1100

Ed Casey Direct Dial: 213.576.1005 Email: ed.casey@alston.com

February 8, 2021

Via E-Mail
bradley.furuya@Ilacity.org
Bradley Furuya
Los Angeles Department of City Planning
221 North Figueroa Street
Room 1350
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Re: Response to Comment Letter on the Notice of Preparation of an
EIR for ENV-2019-6645-EIR; SCH 2020110264; 11973 W. San
Vicente Boulevard Project

Dear Mr. Furuya:

On behalf of 11973 San Vicente, LLC (“Applicant”), the applicant for the permit
to demolish the closed two-story commercial building (“Barry Building”) located at 11973
W. San Vicente Boulevard (“Subject Property”), | am sending this letter to respond to the
letter submitted by the Silverstein Law Firm dated December 18, 2020 (the “Silverstein
Letter”), which submitted comments on the Notice of Preparation published by the City of
Los Angeles (“City”) for the preparation of an Environmental Impact Report that would
evaluate the impacts associated with the demolition of the Barry Building. Specifically,
this letter responds to the allegation in the Silverstein Letter that the Applicant is seeking
the demolition permit as part of a larger plan to redevelop the Subject Property and
surrounding properties. As support for that factually untrue allegation, the Silverstein
Letter cites to a prior development project that was pursued by a different entity for
different properties, which was called the Green Hollow Square project.

Most importantly, that project was abandoned in late 2013. Attached to this letter
as Exhibit A is a copy of the letter sent by the representative for the applicant for the Green
Hollow Square project to the City stating that the project had been abandoned and the
entitlement application withdrawn. That letter was submitted to the City over 7 years ago,
and no application to develop the property has been submitted during those ensuing 7 years.

Nor is there any intention by 11973 San Vicente LLC (the applicant for the
demolition permit) to redevelop the Subject Property. As indicated in the master land use
application submitted for the Green Hollow Square project in January 2010 (a copy which
is attached as Exhibit B hereto), the applicants for that prior project included the Munger
Community Property Revocable Trust and the Nancy B. Munger Separate Property
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Revocable Trust. Given the passage of time, the limited liability corporation that owns the
Subject Property is now effectively controlled by the next (and younger) generation of the
family of Charles T. Munger and Nancy Munger. That next generation (as well as Mr.
Munger and Mrs. Munger), having witnessed two failed efforts to redevelop these
properties, have no intention or desire to pursue a third development project. Their intent
is simply to clear all buildings from the property and then next the necessary steps to place
the property on the market for sale.

We also note that the properties involved with the prior Green Hollow Square
project extended beyond the Subject Property. The Subject Property only involves APN
4404-025-008 (i.e., a portion of legal lots 51 and 52), the locale of the Barry Building. The
properties involved with the Green Hollow Square project also included APNs 4404-025-
009, 010, 015, 016, 027 and 028 (which corresponds to all or portions of legal lots 51
through 54 and lot 56). Further, and even more importantly, the Green Hollow Square
project also involved the property located at 11961-69 W. San Vicente Boulevard (APN
4404-025-32; legal lot 50). That property is owned by Barry Family, LLC, which owns and
operates a two-story office and retail building at that property. The members of the Barry
Family, LLC are not involved in any way in the decision by members of the Munger family
to clear the Subject Property in order to sell it. Further, the Barry Family, LLC has not
applied for any permit to demolish or redevelop the commercial building that it is currently
operating at its property. Notably, the demolition of the Barry Family’s commercial
building was a key component of the Green Hollow Square project because, as explained
in that entitlement application, the Barry Family’s property would have added 20,000
square feet of building area to the Green Hollow Square project. Absent that additional
building area, the project was deemed to be inadequate.

Finally, the Silverstein Letter ignores another fact that differentiates the current
request for the demolition permit from the Green Hollow Square project—the City’s
adoption in late 2015 of the Mandatory Soft Story Retrofit Program Ordinance.
Compliance with that ordinance (adopted five years after the Green Hollow Square project
was abandoned) requires major seismic upgrade work be carried out on the Barry Building,
which is not economically feasible given other legal requirements. Hence, the request for
a demolition permit.

For all of these reasons, the allegation that the Applicant is seeking the demolition
permit as part of a plan to redevelop the Subject Property is without any factual foundation
and is simply untrue.

Very truly yours,

Edward J. Casey
EJClysr
Attachments
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PSOMAS

Balancing the Natural and Built Environment

October 31,2013

Via Email and Regular Mail: sregs.shoon(uiacitv.ore

Mr. Greg Shoop

DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING
City of Los Angeles '
Room 621, City Hall

200 N. Spring Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Subject: Withdrawal of CPC No. 2009-1064
Psomas Job No. IMUNO0201.00

Dear Greg:

The abovementioned case is commonly referred to as Green Hollow Square and is located at
11973 San Vicente Boulevard in Brentwood. As you know, our office represents the property
owners and project applicants. The last official City action taken on this case was a public
hearing held on May 14, 2012. Thave been instructed by our clients to formally notify you of
their request to withdraw their zoning entitlement application.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.
Sincerely,
PSOMAS

G

Joel B. Miller
ice President/Principal

JBM:htn

Cc:  Tricia Keane, Councilman Mike Bonin’s Office
Mr. Charles T. Munger
Mr. Hal Borthwick

555 South Flower Strest
Suite 4300
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Tel 213.223.1400

WAIMUN020100\PLANNING\Correspondence\Letters\2013_1031 Lirgregshoop Re Munger Withdrawal OF Case. Doex Fax21s.223.1444
WWW.IFSOmMas.com
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MASTER LAND USE PERMIT APPLICATION
Loz ARGELES CiTY PLANNING DEFARTMENT

Fianning Staff Use Only

SRV e, Existing Zone C4-1VL Z-1VL.0. RS-4-0 | District htap 1288141
APC ‘Wost Los Angeles Community Flan Srentwood-Pscific Palizades Council District §1
APN 4£04-025-007, -DOE, | [
Census Tract 2640.00 008, 010, 095, 015, 017, | Siaf Approval " Crate
227, 028 | !
" Approval for Fiiing by Communiy Alanning S1af, When Apohcsbiz
CasE No, PO 2008-1084 and DIR 2008-1066

Application Type _Appiication for muitip!

gperovals pursuant {0 LAMC Seclions 12.36-C and E. including & General ral Plan

Amendmant, Vesting Fone Chanoe. Height District Changs. Specific Blan Amendment. Conditional Usa — Alcohol. Varanoes —

Ctdoor Eating Areas and Cutdoor Ssles Areas. Site Plan Review, Proiect Permit Comoiiance. and Prefiminany 2nd Final Desian

Baview,
1. PROJECT LOCATION AND SizE
Strest Address of Project 11961-11868 19873 11877, 11881, 11581 San Vicente Blvo. 847 ! 2nd B44 Saliair Avenue Fip Code BO0sS
Legal Description: Lot 51, 52, 53 and portions of 50, 54. and 56 Block _None Tract MWestoste Acres
Lot Dimensions _ 350 x 300 and various Lot Area (sq ft) _115.800* Total Project Size (sq. #£.) _73.300*
T 105,000 5F — commersizl development site; 10,800 SF - residantial development sits, T Plus 3,700 SF of guidoor esting sress
2. PRCJECT DESCRIPTION
Describe what is to be dons, Devslosment of 2 73.300 sﬁuar"—fc-:ﬂ gemmercial canter sonsisting of retail. restaurent offics, and
neichborhood-orented senvi n perking faclitv contzining £27 spaces. One sinoiz-family
resigential unit is alsc oroposed. Plesse see attached *Projec Description” and plazss carefullv note the altathed “Owners' Supplemenian
Proiect Description gnd Steternsnt of Intent” ritten by OwnenApolicenis themselves ana dated Jenuary 12, 2010, which, by fs=f e & WETY
semprshensive descrintion of the propesed oroject ang the reasons why s2id project should be approved,
Present Use: Retail. Offics. School (vacant). Surfece Parking. Residentiz| Proposed Uss: Betail Restausant, Dffice, Parking.
and Essidential
Plan Chack No. (if availzble); Dats Fiied:
Check all that apphy: E’l New Corstruction [ Changeofllse T Alerations Cemolition
® Commercial O Indusirial ¥ Residential O LEED Silver
Additions to the building: O Rear £ Front O Height D Side Yard
No. of resideniial units: Existing _ 2 Tc be demolished __ 2 Adding 1 Total 1
3. AcTioM(s) REQUESTED
Diescribe the requested entitiement which either authorizes actions OR grants & variance:
Code Secton from which relief & requested: M, Code Saction which authorzes reiies 1158
General Plan Amendm =ngd ¢ i jor T prosdmataly 100 feed of twa Ints (842 angd 844 Ssizir Avenus)
from Low Densite Resi I i i
Code Seciion from which relief is reguestad: Wi Code Section which suthorizes reliet i2.32-F and O
Migstin o i Haioht District Chanae fom 28-1-0 to W B9V D Isasizmmest nortiens o B42 and 544 Salialr Avesyal. ano f 4-1WE ar
B WL =0t PACE-TYT and ANP- W10 respestiveiy. on the remgpinger of {he ormizd site.
Cods Saction fram whizh reiief is raguested: L) Code Sechion which putharizes refisd 115757

Specific Plan Amendmen to be initisted bv the Sk Plarhing Commi
Holude the nomnl 1 f 3 t i
Code Section from which ralief is raguestes: Wi Code Saction which authorizes relief 18T

7 1o axsand the San W

r portions) of §h

San Vizenie Scenic Comdor Specific Plan = Praieet Pemmi Compliance.

Code Sechon from which refisf i3 rwuesxsd BlA Cods Section which asthorzes relist 12 240401

holic beveraoss

Coge Swimn Friom wﬁn.: refisf iz renuested; his, Cooz Secbon which awhorizes relieh 1E.50

r W

Code Zection from which ralief is requesies WA Code S2cfion which awthorzes reliet 1805
Sitz Plan Rewaw,

= Desion Revisw

Cooe Saction fram which relief i raguastad 12 94-5 1IB1HE] Croos Sectinn wivich authorzog teies 12.9%

= Varnsnos o aliow

dining 2rea of he zssocigled restaurants.

around fioor an

Code Saclion from which relie] s requested: G2 1A o TaEY Cade Saction which authorizes relist 1227

Lisi relatad or pending case numbers relating to this sits;

& Waranss o sllow o
informziiansl disolaw

and other simi and




4, DWNERIAPPLICANT INFORMATION

Applicant's nams Munoar Community Froperty Bevocable Trust OTTpanyY [ty =
Address: 355 So. Grand Avenue. 34" fioor Telephone: 12131 6247715 Fax: __ (213 BBO-38T7

Lot Angeles, CA& Zip: 80C71  E-mall: doobern@sboglobainet
Froperty pwner's name {if different than applicani) Same a5 Aoolicamn <
Address: Telzphons: Fax:

Zip: E-mail:

Contadt person for project infarmaticn Wr. Joel B, Miller Company _ Psomss =
Address: 555 So, Flower Sireef. Suite 4400 Telzphons: (213) 2351440 Fax (213) 223.1444

Los Anoeles. CA Zip 80071 E-mail jmiller@psomas.com

8. APPLICANT'S AFFIDAVIT
Under penalty of parjury the following declaraticns are made:

a. The undersigned Is the ownar or lesses if entire site is leased, or authonzed agent of the owner with power of
attorney or oificers of & corporation (submit proed). (WOTE: for zone changes lesses may not sign).

n The information presented is true and comect to the bast of my knowledge.

Signaturs: _Mﬂ T Mm Ty bon Print: _Charles T. Munger, Trustee

Signaturs; Print;

ALL-FURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Stete of Califomis

County of ¥
On J.Ql"s. g7 ber:-remex.j/;rﬁﬂfﬁg-f;{ﬁ?ﬁ/s WQ"%ILX é{@/}{__
: (Insert Name of Notary Public and Title} f

personally appearsd Charies T. Munger, Trustee . wan oroved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence 1o be the persen(s) whose namels) isfars subscribed o the within instumeant end scknowlsdoed to ma @izl helshelthey
gxecuted the same in hisfheartheir zurthorized saciy(ies), and that by hishertheir signaturs(s) on the instrument the person(e). of the srtity upon
behalf on which the parecnie) acted, executed the instrurnant.

| hereby certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California tha! the foregzing paragraph s -ue and comect,

WITNESS my hand agd official sezl,

QWM
Signaturd

5‘/ADDITID NAL INFORMATIONFINDINGS

[ order for tha City to renoer a determination on your application, additional informaticn may be raquired. Consul; the appropriste *Special
Imstructions™ handout Provide on aitached shesi(s) this additiona! informaticn using the hand-ows az a gquidse,

MOTE: All applicants are edigible 10 request & one time, one-year only freeze on fees charged by wanous City departreents in Sonnestion with vour project.
i is advisable only when this appiication i deemed complete or upon payment of Bullding and Ssfery plan check fees. Plesse 2tk si=ff for detais or
&n epplication.

Flanning Staff Use Only

Base Fee Reviewsd and Accepied by | Dats

Receipt Ne, Desmed Complete by i Date

CE-7771 (Rev. 10/22/08)



4. OWNER/APPLICANT INFORMATION

Applicant's name MNancy B. Munger Separste Property Revocable Trust Company A
Address: 355 So, Grand Avenue, 34" floor Telephons: (2131 824-T715 Fax (213} 680-3677
Los Angeles, CA Zip: 90071 E-mail: doober@sbooiobal.net
Property owner's name (if different than applicant} Same as Applicant
Addrass; Telephone: Fax:
Zip: E-mail:
Contact person for project information hir. Joel B, Miller Company _ Psomas
Address: 555 So. Flower Sirest Suite 4400 Telephons: (2137 223-1440 Fax: [213) 223-1444
Los Anosles, CA Fip: 90071 E-mail: jmillen@psomas.com

5. APPLICANT'S AFFIDAVIT
Under penalty of parjury the foliowing declarations are mads:;

a. The undersigned is the owner or iessas If antire sitz is leased, or autherized agent of the owner with powsr of
attorney or officers of a corporation (submit procd). (NOTE: for zone changes lessee may not sign).

b, The information presented iz frue and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Signature: M Tn Mr T vwede e Print: Charles T. Muneger,.Trustee
Signature: Print:

ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of Califarnia

County of {‘_/._.('_‘,J..'S }4']{}4{24)‘25
on j{jﬂf 2 QC\fHO before me, JQJFH Py /L{D'/L’)S Nﬁ”rﬁﬁ# f'f/bh(:-

{insert Name of Notary Public and Tiile)
parsonzly sppeared _ Charles T. Munger, Trustee , wha proved 1o me on the basis of
satisfactory svidence o be the personis) whose name|s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowiedped to me that hefshalthey
executed the same in hisherftheir suthorized capacity(ies), and that by hisfhertheir signature{s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon
behalf on which the perzon(s) acted, executed the insirument

| hereby cerfify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Califomia that the foregoing paraoraph is true and corract,
WITHESS my hand and official saal,

i LMY

Signature
g. jD‘DmGNAL INFORMATION/FINDINGS

in order for the City io render 2 determinalion on your application, additional information may be reguired. Consult the appropriate “Special
insfructions” handout. Provide on aliached sheet(s) this addifional information vsing the hand-out a5 2 guide.

MNOTE: All spplicents are efigible 1o request a ona tims, ons-yeer only freszs on fees charged by various City departments in connaction with vour projach,
It is advisabla only whan this epplication k= deemad c.-:-m-h.‘n:—. or upan payment of Building and Safety plan check fzes. Please ask sta for details or
an application,

Planning Btaif Use Only

Base Fes Reviewed and Accepted by Date

Receipt No. Deemed Complete by Date

CP-7771 (Rav. 10/22/08)
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4. OWHNERIAPPLICANT INFORMATION

Applicant's name._ Bamv Familv. LLG Compary A,
Address: 355 Sp, Grand Avenue. 34 flgor Telenhone: (2131 §24-7715 Fax {213) 880-3677

Los Anoeles, CA Aip: 80071 E-mait dooberiDstcolobal.net
Froperty owner's name {if different than applicant) Sams 25 Applicant
Addrass: Telephone: Eax

Zip: E-mail:

Contact person for project information hir, Joel 8. Miller Company _ Psomas -
Address: 555 Sp. Flower Sireet. Suite 4400 Telephonse; (2131 223-1440 Fax: (213} 2231444

Los Anaeles, CA Zip: 80071 E-mail: jmil er@psomas com

5. APPLICANT'S AFFIDAVIT
Under penaliy of perjury the fallowing declarations are made:

A, The undersigned is the owner or lessas ¥ entire site is leased, of suthorized agent of tha owner with power of
attorney or officers of a corporation (submit proof). (NOTE: for zons changes lessee may nat sign).

Print: _Bobert 5. Barry,Jr., 1/2 ocwner

h
Signatute:

Signature;

Erint John §. Barry., l/z owmer

I
ALL-PURPDSE ACKNOW/LEDGEMENT

!
Sizte of Callfornia

County of _Las ﬁir:.efﬁ‘

f E ; o~ f -~ '
O = A dra E", 2o10 bafore me \,! fin ';{ LA e g A 5'7'31"#. F""L[:a{ B ;
o

(Inssrt Wame of Notary Publiﬁ 322 Titlz)
personal’y appeared Bobert—S~=Razrr, Jr==aad John 5. Barry, el . who proved 4o me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the personis] whose name{s} isfare-subsoribed to the within instrument and acknowiadgad o me the! hecbedghey
execuisd the same In histerthalr authodzed capacity(iss), and that by his/heriheir signaiursds) on the insfrument the personis], of iz entity upan
behalf ar which the person(s] acted, executed the instrument, :

| hersby cerfify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of fhe State of Califomia that the foregoing paragraph is Tue and correct,
rety certify going paregrap

WITNESS my hand and official seal. P JOEL KASAKOFE
Commission & 1815731

,ﬁﬁﬁé‘/ﬂ J ’7 : Rotary Public - Californis
T hoda G | Los hopees Couty
g . &5 Ot 3,
B, ADDITIONAL INFORMATION/FINDINGS

In order for the City fo render a determination on your eppiicaiion, additionzl information may be reguired, Consult the apprcoriate “Spacial
instructions” handout Provide on stached sheet(s) this addifional informatian using the hang-cut 2= = guide.

NOTE: Al applizants arz 2ligible 1o request & one tims, ons-year oty freeze of Tees charged by varous City depariments in connection with ¥our oroject
It i= adviszble only when this application is desmed complete or upon payment of Building and Safsty plan check fess. Flezse ask st=ff for details o
an applicetion.

Planning Staff Use Onfy

Base Foo I Reviewed and Accepted by Dats

Receipi No. Desmed Complsta by | Dats

CP-7771 (Rev. 10/22/0B)



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

R e o o e e 8 e e o e S o T £ R B e o 2 B R S A B o o e o

State of Califormia /) .
County of f a M% A

|'II e | _— — / &
OnZldsifitn 7! £20%  beiors me, M"?‘J’- pi-’f%; ‘&{‘-d"{ﬁ-’-‘f /é-a/.{-&ﬁ, B

hEr! Inse Rame r.f' Title of the Oificer

J:;) Dz ;Q -
personally appesrad M m Mf;‘t s _—
hmuls‘ﬁ“ﬁs‘l

who proved to me on ihe basis of satisfactory evidencs io
be the person{®d whosse name(g isfere subscribed to the
within  instrument and a&cknowiedged o me that
helstedeey exscuiad the same in hishestesiravthorized
capacityftes), and that by hisfeerikeir signaturefs) on the
instrument the personfel, or the entity upon behal of
which the person(s) acted, exscuted the insirument,

| certify under FENALTY OF PERJURY under tha laws
of the State of Calitornia that the foregoing paragraph is
frue and comeci.

WITNEES my hawd‘land official seal.

Signature rm& M/L‘

Fiace Nolary Sesd Above S Signelde of Moty w

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, It may prove valuabls to persons relying on the document
and could pravent freudwisni removel and restizchment of this form 1o another documsent.

Deszcription of Aftached Document _//" ~ ‘g -
Title or Type of Documant: M&M ok W W ‘

Document Date: Mumber of Pages:

Signeris) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Glzlmed by ngger
ners Name: J’\ Signer's Name;

=]
,/fg Individusal O Individual
O Corporate Cificer — Title(s): [ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
B i~ yiy
O Pertner = O Limited [ General RIGAT THUIPEINT O Pariner — O Limited T Gereral PR F ST
O Attorney in Fact . DFEIENERT. O Attorney in Fact - DESIGNER”
e faetaa l Tow of thurmb here | O Trustes Top of thimb hire
[0 Guardian or Conservator ' | [ Guardian or Congervator
O Other: | I Other:
Signer ls Hepresanting: |  Signer Iz Bepresenting:

EB}D.- Idl!u-‘al Motany Azsociation s 93:0 I‘JE 501:> ﬂ.ur: =‘Cl.5|:u 2af2 -ﬁ-.mv:r' LA -*;*3-;&::2 m'\aﬂmalldmw o ||5w- z:.;cr Saccdar; l;a,u Toid- .—-reﬁ-gm-a!s -SEET



Date of Preparation January 12, 2010

OWNERS’ SUPPLEMENTARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
AND
STATEMENT OF INTENT

BRENTWOOD TOWN GREEN
11973 SAN VICENTE BOULEVARD, BRENTWOOD,
BRENTWOOD-PACIFIC PALISADES COMMUNITY PLAN
COUNCIL DISTRICT 11

The original Applicants in this case were Charles T. Munger and Nancy Barry Munger,
husband and wife (“the Mungers™) whose originally filed proposal asked permission to
create a local, two-story retail development, including related areas for surface and
underground parking, on 95,730 square feet of land owned entirely by the Mungers. This
proposal had replaced an earlier and never filed Munger plan to build a mixed-use, four-
story project, consisting almost entirely of condos, but also including minor retail space
on San Vicente frontage. This earlier plan had been abandoned by the Mungers after they
had become gladly convinced, by the community and the City Councilman invelved, that
a dominantly-local-serving-retail project would reflect better planning.

The Mungers changed their minds about condos because they gradually understood what
later seemed obvious: when inter-neighborhood traffic arteries become unfixably
clogged, twice a day and for long periods, each neighborhood needs a local-serving-retail
center that maximizes convenient provision of one-stop shopping, because no other
development pattern will serve as well, either for the neighborhood or the whole
metropolitan area.

The Mungers’ 95,730 square feet of land contains a historically designated, two-story
“Barry Building”, in a footprint (including a large interior patio surrounded on three sides
by the Barry Building) of only 11,020 square feet (102 feet of width times 109 feet of
depth = 11,118 square feet which rounds to 11,020).

The Mungers’ proposal as first filed asked permission to deal with the historic Barry
Building issue by:

(1) Preserving the large interior patio area; and

(2)  Removing the two-story Barry building, putting parking beneath, then
replacing it with an only slightly different two-story building that copies
its original two-story architectural style, not merely in the original
Building footprint but also throughout the Mungers’ large site, thus greatly



expanding the type of architecture that had triggered the h:storical
designation.

The Mungers continue to request this same approach because it creates the most logical
solution in dealing with the historic building issue, while expanding effective
preservation in an unusual fashion that ought to be more common.

However, the Mungers have uncovered other issues that now demand a change of
approach. They realized that, for a second time, they had come up with a sub-optimal
plan. That plan would have created an inadequate, only-two-story project when
compared with a far better, only-two-story project that could easily be created by
changing the Site boundary in two directions and including new owners amid the
Applicants. And so this document presents a changed plan as it makes revisions in the
original proposal that are designed to cause a better Project for the neighborhood as well

as the Project’s owners. The most important revisions involve changes ir. Site boundaries
and Site owners:

(3) The Site now adds on its east side 20,000 square feet of laad, long zoned
for commercial and commercial parking use, owned by Mrs, Munger’s
second cousins who now join the Project as co-Applicants and co-owners;
and

(4) The Site now deletes on 1ts west side a parcel containing 10,700 sqaare
feet of Munger owned land fronting on Saltair Avenue and carrying single
farnily residential zoning that will remain in place. This parcel wil. retain
residential zoning and will contain one single-family houss= to bz built by
the Mungers, replacing the two small single-family houses now in place.

The net result of all changes leaves a simple series of requests (as more fully spelled out
in the Application}):

(1)  Approval of change of zone from residential to parking use (R5-1 to (V)
P-1VL-0) on the rear 48% of two residential lots fronting on Saltair
Avenue, creating a result no one will even notice, as the value of abutting
houses is improved by creation of Applicants’ Project and as the front 52%
of these two lots becomes one residential lot on which the Munger owners
will create one wide single-family house to replace the two narrow single-
family houses that now exist.

(2)  Approval of the Project’s compliance with Brentwood’s San Vicentz
Scenic Corridor Specific Plan



(3)  Conditional Use Permits for alcohol sales and consumption that are routine
in shopping facilities like that proposed.

(4)  Approval of Applicants’ proposal to handle the historic preservation issue
by causing all buildings on the Site to reflect “mid-century modern
architecture” that mimics certain important features of the Barry Building,
thus expanding this type of architecture on the Site by about 400%.

If the Applicants’ requests are granted, they propose to do three things that are not at all
common:

(1) Construct only 77,000 square feet of commercial buildings, (including
3700 square feet of open patio and balcony space committed to
restaurants), all within only two stories, on land already zoned to carry
105,000 square feet of such commercial buildings, and

(2)  Install considerably more parking spaces per 1000 square feet of building
area, than is at all common, and

(3)  Make their Project much more pleasing and user friendly than is at all
commmon, while creating a constructive City planning result,

All as described in more detail in the rest of this document.

V N

The following revisions are hereby made in Applicants’ “Attachment A, Project
Description, Plus Owners Statement of Intent” for Brentwood Town Green, 11973 San
Vicente Boulevard, Brentwood-Pacific Palisades Community Plan, Council District
117 (now called “the original Attachment™)

(1)

The Applicants Charles T. Munger and Nancy B. Munger are replaced by (i) the “Charles
T. Munger and Nancy B. Munger Community Property Revocable Trust” and (ii) the
“Nancy B. Munger Separate Property Revocable Trust”, both dated June 15, 2009, These
are not changes with any substance in the planning process. The property concemed is
still owned by the Mungers in every practical sense, even though it is now held in
revocable trusts.

(2)  New Applicant Added: Barry Family, LLC.,

Anew Applicant is added: Barry Family, LLC. This LLC is owned and managed in
equal shares by Robert S. Barry, Jr. and John S. Barry. They are brothers who are also



second cousins of Applicant Nancy Barry Munger. Barry Family, LLC owns the 66.67-
feet-wide parcel of land, 300 feet deep, that abuts on the east the property covered by the
original Attachment. This 20,000 square feet of land is hereinafier called the “Barmry
Brothers’ land”. The first 200 feet of depth of the Barry Brothers’ land is commerciallv
zoned (C4-1VL), exactly like other San Vicente Boulevard frontage in the Project. The
rear 100 feet of depth is zoned P-1VL-O, like other land in the Project at that depth from
San Vicente Boulevard. The existing commercial zoning on the Barry Brothers’ land
permits 20,000 additional square feet of building area in the Project.

(3)

The Barry Brothers’ land is hereby added to the land covered by the original Attachment
and is now proposed for use in the Project because it has been found cssential in creating
Project quality. The Project will be co-owned in undivided shares by the Mungers’
revocable trusts and Barry Family, LLC (all collectively being henceforth called “the
Applicants™). Also, the land west of the northerly extension of the west boundary of the
San Vicente Boulevard frontage is deleted from the Applicants’ alternative request. Thus
roughly the first 108 feet of depth of the land fronting on Saitair Avenue is deletec from
the alternative request for rezoning of residential land. The diagrams below show (1) the
alternative request for zoning of the Project Site as described in the original Attachment
and (2) the request for zoning of the Project’s Site as now proposed after additions and
deletions of land
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In the present request, as in the former alternative request, one house on 100 feet of width
will replace two houses, each with 50 feet of width, on the Saltair Avenue frontage to be
excluded from the Project. This result continues to benefit the residence owner whose
land abuts the Munger’s retained Saltair Avenue frontage on the north because (1)
Applicants’ new Saltair Avenue house will expand the width of its side yards from 5 feet
to 10 feet (10% of its newly expanded total width of 100 feet) and (2) Applicants’ new
house will be no longer be considerably smaller in frontage than the neighbor’s house,
and (3) the Mungers will take other action helpful to this neighbor.

(4)

The following slightly edited language from the original Attachment remains applicable,
(as does the included photograph):

“What is the essence of the result sought by Applicants? The answer is simple.
Applicants want to create an especially user-friendly two-story version of Brentwood’s
much loved, mostly one-story “Country Mart”, another collection of local-serving-retail
shops located near the intersections of 26% Street and San Vicente Boulevard about a mile
west of Applicants’ site. Applicants plan to duplicate all Country Mart virtues and
remove Country Mart’s few imperfections, such as occasionally tight parking that is
almost impossible to prevent.



This Country-Mart-imitating result, but with above-normal parking, is, in Applicants’
view, very much in the interest of the surrounding neighborhood and the City because
almost all existing popular collections of small, local-servinz-retail shops do not come
close to maximizing public benefit because parking shortage is so often present and
causes so much misery for shoppers and cthers. To be sure, one school of modern city
planning prefers delhiberate creation of parking shortage in an attempt to force use of
public transportation. Whatever the merits of this general planning approach when office
buildings and entertainment centers are involved, it does not fit a collection of local shops
like that proposed, requiring much use of autos to carry heavy and/or bulky items. many
purchased by persons of advanced age or otherwise disqualified from benefiting from the
project without use of their own autos.

There is a sound zoning precedent, in this exact neighborhood, for provision of
abnormally liberal parking as proposed. The City recently and wiselv required that a
condo developer create a public parking lot, fronting on an ¢lley, in order to get his condo
project approved. The anticipated public parking was not for use by the condo project
but for use of persons visiting a nearby commercial area. This happened about 500 feet
from Applicants’ site, with the parking lot entrance being located in the alley behind the
condo building at 11847 Gorham Avenue, Los Angeles, CA. The photograph below
shows the location of this public parking lot in relation to Applicants” site.




Given the Applicants’ intention to duplicate the Country Mart’s virtues, it is still, of
course, intended that the Project be managed and part owned by Jim Rosenfield, principal
owner of the Country Mart.

Architects Ray Keller and Gruen Associates will continue to design the Project in what is
becoming a very productive collaboration.

(3

Applicants' revised proposal, like the original proposal, plans no entrance or exit for
vehicles, ever, on Saltair Avenue. Retention of residential zoning and commitment to
house building by Applicants will assure this result. And, if neighbors want further
protection, Applicants are willing to create binding, recorded restrictions that will also
assure this result for a very long time unless consent to a different outcome is provided by
90% of designated residents on Saltair Avenue and Saltair Terrace. Such restrictions, of
course, would make it impossible for the City to allow a Saltair driveway into the Site,
even if the City changed the zoning.

(6)

In paragraph (3) Applicants have requested that the 10,000 square feet of residentially-
zoned land (the last 100 feet of depth at the residentially zoned Saltair-fronting lots) that
remains in the proposed Project be rezoned (V)P-1VL-Q instead of V(Q) C4-1VL-O as
formerly requested. This change does not alter proposed use of the residential land
remaining in the Project, which will, as before, be parking use only. But the change does
require some explanation. The change in zone description was made because some
community members don’t wish any formal precedent to oceur that involves change of
zone from residential to high-density commercial, as distinguished from more limited
use, such as parking use. The Applicants never intended any non-parking use, ever. The
original request for V(Q) C 4-1VL-O zoning was made only because Applicants’ zoning
consultants believed that City Planning Department staff preferred this result for some
reason involving desired consistency of zoning designations in the planning area
containing the Project. So long as Applicants can build their Project’s parking as
proposed, they don’t care what technical zone designation is agreed upon by neighbors
and the City.

(M




The first drawing below shows the originelly proposed cross section (viewed from the
south) of the easterly boundary of Saltair Tonting land that remains in the Projsct under
the revised proposal. The second drawing shows that cross section under the revised
proposal.
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ORIGINALLY REQUESTED SECTION AT SALTATR RESIDENCE SITE

REVISED REQUESTED SECTION AT SALTAIR RESIDENCE SITE

These cross sections can also be described as being at the new rear boundary line of the
Saltair-fronting house that the Mungers, under the revised proposal, will build and retain.

The following drawing shows how the Saltair frontage will zppear with a modest two
story house constructed thereon.



THE SALTAIR FRONTAGE OF THE RETAINED LOT ZONED RS-1 AS IT WILL APPEAR
FROM SATLTAIR WHEN THE NEW HOUSE IS CONSTRUCTED

In the alternative request as now revised the commercially zoned land rises from 56,670
square feet to 70,000 square feet, or 23.5%. Total land area increases less because of
deletion from the Project of the front part of the two lots fronting on Saltair Avenue,
leaving in the Project only the most easterly 100 feet of the total depth of such lots. The
final site area is 103,000 square feet on which it is proposed to remove 34,350 square feet
of building area and replace it with 77,000 square feet of building area. Thus the net
additional building area, on 105,000 square feet of land, is 42,650 square feet. The
77,000 square feet of requested final building area on 105,000 square feet of land, is not
much, judged by normal outcomes in local real estate development. Indeed, it creates a
floor area ratio (FAR) between building area and site area of only .733 at an under-
improved property that now causes the Mungers to pay each year more in real estate
taxes alone than the gross income they receive in rent from their large share of the Site.

Applicants’ low request for total building area is unusual among present-day, would-be
developers of retail projects on sizable parcels of commercially zoned Brentwood land.
Applicants want (1) only two stories, (2) ample public spaces and (3) liberal and
especially attractive and user-friendly parking. The norm for most others appears to be
(1} three stories, (2) small public spaces and (3) minimized, hard-to-use parking with few



amenities. Why are Applicants unconventional? The reasors are two: (1) their proposal
reflects their idea of the right way to behave, and (2) thev suspect that, over a yery long
term, their approach could create better economic results. These reasons blend in
motivating Applicants.

9

With inclusion of the Barry Brothers® land, the Project’s east driveway, used for exit from
the Project, shifts to the most easterly 22.5 feet of the Barry Brothers’ land. This causes a
second pedestrian-only passageway to core into existence, Tronted bv stores on each
side. This second pedestrian-only passageway will exist roughly where the former
Project exit existed for both persons and autos. Moreover, each pedestrian-only
passageway is longer than the single pedestrian-only passageway originallv proposed.
These changes improve efficiency and ambiance for both shoppers and retailers, because
(1) pedestrians and autos don’t mix well in entries and exits, (2) longer and more
numerous pedestrian-only passageways are more shopper friendly and facilitate both (i)
one-stop shopping to satisfy multiple needs, and (i1} inclusion of more minor-servi.ce
local shops, and (3) longer “holding throats”, for cars only. much improve traffic flow.
The diagrams below show ground level plans of the project as originally proposed and as
now requested:

GROUND LEVEL PLAN AS QRIGINALLY PROPOSED
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GROUND LEVEL PLAN AS NOW REQUESTED

Of course, the additional passageway now proposed reduces the amount of rentable
square footage that would be available to Applicants if they were satisfied with the lower
quality project with worse circulation that would exist with one fewer passageway in
place. Despite the loss of rentable space for Applicants, the project remains an only-two-
story project with respect to above-ground structure, containing far less square footage of
building area than is allowed under existing commercial zoning. [As earlier pointed out,
existing commercial zoning allows 105,000 square feet of building area (70,000 square
feet of commercially zoned land area x 1.5 floor area ratio (FAR) =105,000), and
Applicants now plan to create only 77,000.] The originally proposed second floor plans
and the now-requested second floor plans are shown in the drawings below:
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SECOND FLOOR PLAN AS ORIGINALLY PROPOSED

SECOND FOOR PLAN AS NOW REQUESTED
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